PRODUCT DATA SHEET

COLRON WAX REMOVER

Colron Wax Remover is a blend of solvents formulated to remove old traditional finishes from wood. It dissolves away the old finish without affecting the natural sheen of the wood.

INTRODUCTION

Colron Wax Remover is a solvent blend for the removal of old traditional natural finishes. It dissolves away old wax, shellac, lacquer, oil and natural varnish however the mild formulation will not affect the natural sheen of the wood.

Colron Wax Remover should always be used in preference to strong paint strippers unless the finish to be removed is paint, polyurethane varnish, cellulose etc.

COMPOSITION

Essentially a blend of turpentine, isopropyl alcohol and white spirit.

PROPERTIES

Appearance- Very low viscosity liquid. Colour – Colourless to pale straw. Odour-Typical solvent type. Solubility- Immiscible with water. VOC Content-Very High (>50%w/v). Highly Flammable.

FIELDS OF APPLICATION

Colron Wax Remover is recommended for use on all wood types including antique and fine furniture.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE

Removing the finish back to bare wood:

Wearing suitable gloves, pour a small amount of the liquid into a wide mouthed jar and dip a small piece of Colron Medium Wool (Grade 000) into the liquid. Start rubbing a generous amount in the direction of the grain working on about one square foot at a time. The finish will become 'sticky' and dirty as it dissolves the old finish. Keep applying more liquid, rubbing gently.

When the finish is fully dissolved, wipe it off with a clean cloth. Now take a clean piece of Colron Medium Steel Wool (Grade 000) dipped in fresh Colron Wax Remover and wipe over the entire surface to remove lap marks.

Leave to dry thoroughly and finish off by rubbing briskly with clean, dry Colron Medium steel Wool (Grade 000). Remove the dust with a clean cloth and you area ready to apply a finish.

Removing wax and oil build up, leaving the existing varnished or French polished surface intact:

Apply Colron Wax Remover to a clean cloth or to Colron Fine Steel Wool (Grade 00000). Rub the soaked cloth or steel wool gently over the surface. The olx and oil will now dissolve away. Wipe with a clean cloth leaving the surface finish intact.

CLEAN-UP

Clean spills with cloths soaked in white spirit. Dispose of used wire wool carefully, outside the home.

IMPORTANT NOTES

Refer to instructions on the pack prior to use.

Colron Wax Remover may damage rubber, lineoleum, polystyrene, plastic, vinyl tiles, glass fibre, some man-made fibres, spectacles and watch glasses.

STORAGE

Store upright in a cool, dry, well ventilated area away from heat and sources of ignition.

Ensure container is fully resealed after use.

Always store in ambient conditions away from temperature extremes. Protect from frost. Store above 5^{0} C.

To avoid the risk of spillage, always store and transport in a secure and upright position.

The shelf life of the product in airtight containers will be at least 3 years.

HEALTH AND SAFETY

Observe and follow all warnings and instructions for use shown on the pack.

Specific health and safety data sheets are available on request.

FLAMMABILITY

Highly Flammable. Flashpoint 11⁰C **SUPPLY**

Obtainable from DIY retailers, paint suppliers and builders merchants.

SIZES

Obtainable in a 500ml resealable container.

DISPOSAL

Some local authorities have special facilities for disposal of waste products.

Do not empty product into drains or watercourses.

LIABILITY

Whilst these specifications are based on expert technical knowledge and practical experience, we cannot assume responsibility for any work as the ultimate results depend on factors beyond our direct control. Standard codes of painting practice should be followed.

INFORMATION AND SERVICE

Our Technical Services Department will be pleased to offer specific guidance or provide any further information you may require.

DATA SHEETS

Data sheets on other Colron products are available on request from our Technical Services Department.

Sherwin-Williams Diversified Brands Ltd operates a quality management system that complies with the requirements of ISO 9000:2008 (Certificate No. FM 01669).

Sherwin-Williams Diversified Brands Ltd operates an Environmental Management System that complies with the requirements of ISO 14001:2004 (Certificate No. EMS 35924).

Sherwin-Williams Diversified Brands Ltd Thorncliffe Park Chapeltown Sheffield S35 2YP

Tel: +44(0)114 246 7171 Fax: +44(0)114 245 5629

Registered in England 2968830

E. Mail: <u>enquiry@ronseal.co.uk</u> Website: <u>www.ronseal.co.uk</u>

Ronseal is a Registered Trademark of the Sherwin-Williams Company.

MAY, 2017. ISSUE 2.